1	A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Thomas Ed
2	Handy.
3	WHEREAS, Thomas Handy was born in Green County on October 28, 1925 to the
4	late Herbert Lewis Handy and Sally Edna Handy; and
5	WHEREAS, Thomas Handy joined the James L. Pruitt Post 5813 Veterans of
6	Foreign Wars after his years of service in the United States Army during World War II;
7	and
8	WHEREAS, Thomas Handy worked as a Kentucky Farm Bureau Director, but was
9	also a dedicated father and husband; and
10	WHEREAS, Thomas Handy professed his faith in Christ, sharing his life with Mt.
11	Gilead Baptist Church, where he served as a trustee; and
12	WHEREAS, Thomas Handy left this earthly life on March 13, 2017; and
13	WHEREAS, Thomas Handy was preceded in death by his parents; one brother,
14	Homer Handy; and one sister, Virginia Tutt; and
15	WHEREAS, Thomas Handy is survived by his wife Margaret, his one son and
16	daughter-in-law, Larry and Ada Mae Handy; his two daughters and sons-in-law, Pam and
17	Danny Burris, and Tammy and Keith Clements; his four brothers and sisters-in-law, Bill
18	and May Handy, Rex and Pat Handy, Harold and Marlene Handy, and Benny and Reba
19	Handy; his two sisters and one brother-in-law, Opal Tutt and Wilma and Bobby Landis;
20	six grandchildren; eleven great-grandchildren; one great-great-grandchild; plus a host of
21	other relatives and friends;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
24	Kentucky:
25	\Rightarrow Section 1. The members of the Senate offer their most profound sympathy on
26	the passing of Thomas Ed Handy and extend heartfelt condolences to his family, friends,

and all who loved him on their loss.

- Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving
 memory of Thomas Ed Handy.
- 3 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this
 4 Resolution to Senator David Givens for delivery.